Leases. NZ IFRS 16 requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model (subject to certain
exemptions) in a similar way to finance leases under NZ IAS 17. A liability has been recognised to pay rentals with a
corresponding right-of-use asset, with interest and depreciation recognised separately. The Group has adopted the low
value asset exemption in respect of its barrel leases, which continue to be expensed on a straight line basis over the
lease terms. Adoption of NZ IFRS 16 results in higher combined depreciation and interest expense than the previously
recognised operating expense in the early years of lease terms. The difference over the full life of each lease will be nil
and there is no impact on cash flows. In accordance with the requirements of NZ IAS 8: Accounting Policies, Changes
in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2019 have been restated. The
effect on the Group’s financial statements of the adoption of NZ IFRS 16 has been demonstrated in the following tables.

1. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

DELEGAT GROUP LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES. FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 39

Impact on the Statement of Financial Performance

Previously
Reported

$000

Adoption of
NZ IFRS 16

$000

Restated

$000

Revenue			   277,974 	 –	 277,974

Profit before finance costs			   77,983 	 (428)	 77,555

Finance costs			   12,025 	 349	 12,374

Profit before income tax			   65,958 	 (777)	 65,181

Income tax expense			   18,598 	 (212)	 18,386

Profit for the year attributable to Shareholders of the Parent Company 		  47,360 	 (565)	 46,795

Earnings per share

– Basic and fully diluted earnings per share (cents per share)		   46.83 	  (0.56)	  46.27

Impact on the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income

Previously
Reported

$000

Adoption of
NZ IFRS 16

$000

Restated

$000

Profit after income tax			   47,360 	  (565)	  46,795

Other comprehensive income that may subsequently be
classified to the profit and loss:

– Translation of foreign subsidiaries			   (1,812)	  5 	  (1,807)

– Net gain on hedge of a net investment			   1,283 	  – 	  1,283

– Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income		   (359)	  – 	  (359)

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax			   46,472 	  (560)	  45,912

Comprehensive income attributable to Shareholders of the Parent Company	  46,472 	  (560)	  45,912

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

1. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

30 JUNE 2019

30 JUNE 2019

DELEGAT GROUP LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES. FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 202040

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Impact on the Statement of Financial Position

Previously
Reported

$000

Adoption of
NZ IFRS 16

$000

Restated

$000

Previously
Reported

$000

Adoption of
NZ IFRS 16

$000

Restated

$000

Equity

Share capital		   49,815 	  – 	  49,815 	  49,815 	  – 	  49,815

Foreign currency translation reserve		   (3,586)	  5 	  (3,581)	  (2,698)	  – 	  (2,698)

Retained earnings		   328,255 	  (17,793)	  310,462 	  296,072 	  (17,228)	  278,844

Total Equity		   374,484 	  (17,788)	  356,696 	  343,189 	  (17,228)	  325,961

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade payables and accruals		   32,344 	  (33)	  32,311 	  32,941 	  (58)	  32,883

Derivative financial instruments		   2,960 	  – 	  2,960 	  3,020 	  – 	  3,020

Income tax payable		   6,445 	  – 	  6,445 	  6,485 	  – 	  6,485

Lease liability		   – 	  4,458 	  4,458 	  – 	  3,823 	  3,823

		   41,749 	  4,425 	  46,174 	  42,446 	  3,765 	  46,211

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred tax liability		   35,588 	  (6,900)	  28,688 	  33,754 	  (6,690)	  27,064

Derivative financial instruments		   6,321 	  – 	  6,321 	  3,711 	  – 	  3,711

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings		   275,989 	  – 	  275,989 	  285,754 	  – 	  285,754

Lease liability		   – 	  81,971 	  81,971 	  – 	  85,086 	  85,086

		   317,898 	  75,071 	  392,969 	  323,219 	  78,396 	  401,615

Total Liabilities		   359,647 	  79,496 	  439,143 	  365,665 	  82,161 	  447,826

Total Equity and Liabilities		   734,131 	  61,708 	  795,839 	  708,854 	  64,933 	  773,787

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents		   5,647 	  – 	  5,647 	  4,264 	  – 	  4,264

Trade and other receivables		   40,014 	  (30)	  39,984 	  42,635 	  (23)	  42,612

Derivative financial instruments		   1,088 	  – 	  1,088 	  – 	  – 	  –

Inventories		   157,858 	  22 	  157,880 	  147,431 	  – 	  147,431

		   204,607 	  (8)	  204,599 	  194,330 	  (23)	  194,307

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment		   524,574 	  609 	  525,183 	  509,861 	  667 	  510,528

Right-of-use assets		   – 	  61,107 	  61,107 	  – 	  64,289 	  64,289

Intangible assets		   4,950 	  – 	  4,950 	  4,663 	  – 	  4,663

		   529,524 	  61,716 	  591,240 	  514,524 	  64,956 	  579,480

Total Assets		   734,131 	  61,708 	  795,839 	  708,854 	  64,933 	  773,787

1. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

30 JUNE 201830 JUNE 2019

DELEGAT GROUP LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES. AS AT 30 JUNE 2020 41

1. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Impact on the Statement of Cash Flows

Previously
Reported

$000

Adoption of
NZ IFRS 16

$000

Restated

$000

Operating Activities

Cash was provided from

Receipts from customers			   279,963 	  – 	  279,963

Net GST received			   – 	  – 	  –

			   279,963 	  – 	  279,963

Cash was applied to

Payments to suppliers and employees			   194,875 	  (4,501)	  190,374

Net GST paid			   413 	  – 	  413

Net interest paid			   12,140 	  357 	  12,497

Net income tax paid			   17,114 	  – 	  17,114

			   224,542 	  (4,144)	  220,398

Net Cash Inflows from Operating Activities			   55,421 	  4,144 	  59,565

Investing Activities

Cash was provided from

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment			   178 	  – 	  178

Dividends received			   4 	  – 	  4

			   182 	  – 	  182

Cash was applied to

Purchase of property, plant and equipment			   30,393 	  – 	  30,393

Purchase of intangible assets			   490 	  – 	  490

Capitalised interest paid			   1,851 	  – 	  1,851

			   32,734 	  – 	  32,734

Net Cash Outflows from Investing Activities			   (32,552)	  – 	  (32,552)

30 JUNE 2019

DELEGAT GROUP LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES. FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 202042

1. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Impact on the Statement of Cash Flows (continued)

Previously
Reported

$000

Adoption of
NZ IFRS 16

$000

Restated

$000

Financing Activities

Cash was provided from

Proceeds from borrowings			   295,642 	  – 	  295,642

			   295,642 	  – 	  295,642

Cash was applied to

Dividends paid to Shareholders			   15,169 	  – 	  15,169

Repayment of borrowings			   301,949 	  – 	  301,949

Repayment of lease liability			   – 	  4,144 	  4,144

			   317,118 	  4,144 	  321,262

Net Cash Outflows from Financing Activities			   (21,476)	  (4,144)	  (25,620)

Net Increase in Cash Held			   1,393 	  – 	  1,393

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year			   4,264 	  – 	  4,264

Effect of exchange rate changes on foreign currency balances		   (10)	  – 	  (10)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of the Year			   5,647 	  – 	  5,647

30 JUNE 2019

DELEGAT GROUP LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES. FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 43

1. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Impact on the Statement of Cash Flows (continued)

Previously
Reported

$000

Adoption of
NZ IFRS 16

$000

Restated

$000

Reconciliation of Profit for the Year with Cash Flows
from Operating Activities

Reported profit after tax			   47,360 	  (565)	  46,795

Add/(deduct) items not involving cash flows

Depreciation expense			   15,581 	  4,888 	  20,469

Other non-cash items			   (2,302)	  21 	  (2,281)

Net loss on disposal of assets			   95 	  – 	  95

Movement in derivative financial instruments			   1,462 	  – 	  1,462

Movement in deferred tax liability			   1,834 	  (210)	  1,624

			   16,670 	  4,699 	  21,369

Movement in working capital balances are as follows

Trade payables and accruals			   (597)	  25 	  (572)

Trade and other receivables			   2,621 	  7 	  2,628

Inventories 			   (10,427)	  (22)	  (10,449)

Income tax 			   (40)	  – 	  (40)

Add items classified as investing and financing activities

Capital purchases included within trade payables and inventories		   (166)	  – 	  (166)

			   (8,609)	  10 	  (8,599)

Net Cash Inflows from Operating Activities			   55,421 	  4,144 	  59,565

Reconciliation of movement in Net Debt

Opening balance at 1 July			   281,490 	  – 	  281,490

Per statement of cash flows:

– Repayment of borrowings			   (6,307)	  – 	  (6,307)

– Net increase in cash held			   (1,393)	  – 	  (1,393)

Foreign exchange movement			   (2,690)	  – 	  (2,690)

Other non-cash movements			   (758)	  – 	  (758)

Closing balance at 30 June			   270,342 	  – 	  270,342

30 JUNE 2019

DELEGAT GROUP LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES. FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 202044

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

2. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group’s principal financial liabilities comprise bank loans and overdrafts, lease liabilities, and trade payables and
accruals. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to raise funding for the Group’s ongoing operations. The
Group also has financial assets such as trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents, which arise directly
from its operations.

The Group is counterparty to derivative financial instruments, principally being foreign currency forward exchange

[…]

rates. The Group’s policy is to maintain a level of fixed debt facilities between 40% to 100% of core debt for a period
of one year, between 30% to 80% of projected core debt for periods of one to three years, and between 15% to 60%
of projected core debt facilities for three to five years. Board approval is required for any fixed rate cover that extends
beyond five years.

The Group also manages interest rate risk through being counterparty to a series of interest rate swaps. The Group
agrees to settle or has the option to exchange, at specified dates, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest
amounts calculated by reference to an agreed upon notional principal amount. These are discussed in Note 9: Derivative
Financial Instruments.

2. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

DELEGAT GROUP LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES. FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 47

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, on the Group’s post-tax profits and equity:

	 IMPACT ON 2020 REPORTED 	 IMPACT ON 2019 REPORTED

		  Post-Tax	 Equity	 Post-Tax	 Equity
		  Profits		  Profits

Group			   $000	 $000	 $000	 $000

2.00% Increase – 200 basis points
(2019: 2.00% Increase – 200 basis points)		   4,184 	  4,184 	  4,196 	  4,196

0.25% Decrease – 25 basis points
(2019: 0.25% Decrease – 25 basis points)		   (523)	  (523)	  (525)	  (525)

The key assumptions which impact upon the values presented in the above table are the following:

– �Cash and cash equivalents include deposits on call which are at floating interest rates. The estimated impact upon
interest revenues from these sources is based upon amounts held on deposit remaining at consistent levels as
reported at the balance sheet date. For foreign denominated deposits, the impact on foreign exchange is based on
the conversion rate existing at balance sheet date.

– �Account balances that are trade receivables or trade payables are generally on 30 to 90 day terms and are non-